

Nos. 17-765 and 17-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR J. STITT, II,
Respondent.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON DANIEL SIMS,
Respondent.

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Courts Of Appeals For The Sixth and Eighth Circuits

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

AKIVA SHAPIRO
SARAH L. KUSHNER
GENEVIEVE QUINN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10166
(212) 351-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. WHEN THE ACCA WAS ENACTED IN 1984 AND AMENDED IN 1986, THE MAJORITY OF STATES’ BURGLARY STATUTES DISTINGUISHED BETWEEN STRUCTURES AND BOTH TEMPORARY SPACES AND MOBILE VEHICLES.	5
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION THAT THERE WAS A “BROAD CONSENSUS” IN 1986 THAT BURGLARY COVERED TEMPORARY SPACES OR MOBILE VEHICLES ADAPTED OR USED FOR OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATION IGNORES FUNDAMENTAL DIFFERENCES AMONG THE 1986 STATE STATUTES.	11
III. THE ADDITION OF TEMPORARY SPACES AND MOBILE VEHICLES ADAPTED FOR OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATION TO THE GENERIC DEFINITION OF BURGLARY FAILS TO CLOSE THE PURPORTED “GAP” BETWEEN THE ACCA AND STATE-LAW DEFINITIONS OF BURGLARY, AS NUMEROUS STATE BURGLARY STATUTES WOULD REMAIN OVERBROAD.	15
IV. THE ACCA IS PROPERLY FOCUSED ON FORM, RATHER THAN FUNCTION, IN DELINEATING THOSE PLACES ENCOMPASSED BY GENERIC BURGLARY.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	23
<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 780 S.W.2d 198 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Graham</i> , 9 A.3d 196 (Pa. 2010)	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	1, 11, 16
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	8
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2251 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	1, 2, 16, 20, 21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	10
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	11

Shepard v. United States,
544 U.S. 13 (2005)..... 1, 10

Taylor v. United States,
495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... *passim*

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 22, 24

United States v. Concha,
233 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 23

United States v. Grisel,
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22

United States v. R.L.C.,
503 U.S. 291 (1992)..... 23

United States v. Rainer,
616 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) (2018) 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) (2018)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1202(c)(9) (1984)..... 3

Ala. Code § 13A-7-1 (1983)..... 13, 14

Ala. Code. § 13A-7-5 (1979)..... 13

Alaska Stat. § 11.46.300 (1978) 13

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.46.310 (2018) 17

Alaska Stat. § 11.81.900 (1984)	8, 13, 14
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.81.900 (2018)	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1501 (1978)	7
Ark. Stat. § 5-39-101 (1975)	12, 14
Ark. Stat. § 5-39-201 (1975)	12
Ark. Stat. § 5-39-202 (1975)	7
Cal. Penal Code § 459 (1984)	6
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 459 (2018)	18
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 460 (2018)	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-101 (2018)	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-202 (2018)	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-203 (2018)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-100 (1979)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-101 (1981)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-102 (1971)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-102a (1976)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-103 (1971)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-103a (1975)	8
D.C. Code § 22-1801 (1973)	6

D.C. Code Ann. § 22-801 (2018).....	17
Del. Code tit. 11 § 222 (1973).....	9
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 810.011 (1982).....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-1 (1980).....	7, 14
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 708-800 (1979).....	15
Idaho Code § 18-1401 (1981).....	6
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1401 (2018).....	18
Ill. Stat. Ann. ch. 38, ¶ 19-1 (1982).....	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 702.12 (1984).....	7, 21
Iowa Code Ann. § 702.12 (2018).....	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 713.1 (1984).....	7
Iowa Code Ann. § 713.1 (2018).....	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 713.3 (2018).....	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 713.5 (2018).....	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 713.6A (2017).....	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3715 (1969).....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 511.010 (1980).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.010 (2018).....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.020 (2018).....	18

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.040 (2018).....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 266 § 16 (1974).....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 266 § 16A (1966).....	7
Me. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A § 2 (1983).....	7
Me. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A § 401 (1985).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.110 (1968).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.110 (2018).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 609.581 (1983).....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-33 (1960)	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.010 (1979).....	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.010 (2018).....	18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.160 (1979).....	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.160 (2018).....	18
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.170 (1979).....	7
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.170 (2018).....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-101 (1981)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-101 (2017)	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-204 (1981)	7

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-204 (2017)	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 205.060 (1983).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 205.060 (2017).....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 635:1 (1973)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 635:1 (2018)	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:18-1 (1980).....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:18-1 (2018).....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:18-2 (2018).....	19
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.00 (1979).....	9, 12
N.C. Stat. Ann. § 14-54 (1981).....	6
N.C. Stat. Ann. § 14-56 (1979).....	6
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-05-12 (1973).....	7, 15
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-22-02 (1973).....	7
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-22-06 (1973).....	7
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-22-02 (2017).....	18
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-22-06 (2017)	18

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2911.11 (1983)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2911.12 (1982)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2909.01 (1974)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 164.205 (2018)	18
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 164.215 (2018)	18
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3501 (1973)	7
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3502 (1973)	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-10 (1962)	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-311 (1985)	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-312 (1985)	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-1-2 (1976)	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-1-2 (2018)	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-32-1 (1976)	7, 8
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-32-1 (2018)	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-32-3 (2018)	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-32-8 (2018)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-3-401 (1973)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-3-403 (1982)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-3-406 (1950)	5

Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.01 (1974).....	8, 20
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.02 (1974).....	8, 20
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.04 (1974).....	8, 20
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-201 (1973).....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-201 (2018).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-202 (2018).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-203 (2018).....	18
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-90 (1975).....	13, 14
W. Va. Code § 61-3-11 (1973).....	13
W. Va. Code § 61-3-12 (1923).....	8
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 943.10 (1978).....	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-301 (2018).....	19
